Rute 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02713245

Name of Company

Jani-King (GB) Limited

A/ We
Simon Thomas, 88 Wood Street , London, EC2V 7QF

Nicholas O'Reillly, 88 Wood Street , London, EC2V 7QF

ﬁ/am"

the Inqwdator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the pertod from 30/09/2015 to 29/09/2016

Signed ,/////”4 Date OJ/ M‘é

EC2V 7QF

(AT

88 Wood Street
02/1 1/201 6 #349

London
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Ref JANIOO3/ST/NOR/DJ/SS

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Linited Glasgow




Jani-King {GB) Limited
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report
in accordance with
S104A of the insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

14 October 2016




Jan-King (GB) Limited - in Creddors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

Contents
Section
1 Background and Statutory information
2 Progress of the Liguidation
3 Distributions to Creditors
4 Net Property Calculation and Prescribed Part
5 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
6 Joint Liquidators' Expenses and Disbursements
7 Creditors’ Rights
8 Next Report
Appendices
| Statutory Information
] Joint Liguidators’ Recelpts and Payments Account
1]} Time Analysis for Period and Cumulative
v Moorfields Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy
Dusclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information purposes. The
report is private and confidential and may not be relled upon, referred to, reproduced or quotad from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or
by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.




Jani-King (GB}) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liqguidators' Second Progress Report

2.1

211

Jani-King (GB) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {“the Company”)
Background and Statutory Information

Further to the appointment of Liquidators of the Company on 30 September 2014
and 1n accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’), the
Joint Liquidators present ther annual report to creditors This i1s the Jomt
Liquidators’ second progress report on the conduct of the Liguidation from 30
September 2015 to 29 September 2016, in accordance with the requirements of Rule
4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules")

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Liquidators’ previous report
dated 30 September 2015

The Company entered Administration on 12 March 2014 and subsequently entered
Liquidation on 30 September 2014 Simon Thomas and Nicholas O'Reilly, both
licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields Advisory Limited, 88 Wood Street,
London EC2V 7QF ("Moorfields”), were appomnted Joint Liquidators (‘the
Liguidators”™)

No fees have been drawn in respect of Liquidators’ remuneration during the peniod of
this report

Further information regarding fees and disbursements drawn is given In Sections 5
and 6 Statutory information relating to the Company and the Liquidators’
appointment 1s attached at Appendix |

Progress of the Liquidation

The Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 30 September
2015 to 29 September 2016, together with a companson to the Directors'
Statement of Affairs ("SOA”") values I1s attached at Appendix Il

The Liguidators would comment specifically on the foliowing developments during
the period.

Realisation of Assets
EFG Premium Refund

A refund was received from the Royal Bank of Scotland in respect of an Enterprise
Finance Guarantee premium n the sum of £564 35

There have been no further asset realisations for the period of this report Please
refer to previous reports for further details in relation to histonc asset realisations




Jani-King (GB) Limited - tn Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Jomnt Liquidators” Second Progress Report

2.2

221

222

223

224

2.25

Assets still to be realised

Claim against Jani-King Franchising Ing {*JKFI"}

As discussed in the Liquidators’ previous reports, the clam issued by JKFI against
the Company 1n respect of unpaid royalties was assigned to a director of the
Company on 14 November 2014, in order that he might defend the action and bring
the counterctaim against JKFI.

The terms of the assignment are such that the Company will receive 25% of net
recoveries In respect of any counterclaim awarded The counter claim I1s valued at
$48,500,000.

Proceedings in the Texas Court in respect of the clam are ongoing and at this
stage it 1s uncertain as to whether there will be any realisations in this regard

Debtors

As previously reported, a balance of £52,100 remained outstanding in respect of
two trade debtors at the date of Liquidation. One of these debts in the sum of
£12,577 is deemed uncollectable as the Company is in Administration

The remaining debtor balance of £39,523 1s now also deemed to be uncollectable
The debtor had asserted a set-off clam and it was considered that the costs of
htigation would be disproportionate to the value of the debt

Deferred consideration from sale of business

As referred to in previous reports, there remains a sum of £75,000 outstanding
from HotelServe Limited ("HotelServe”) in respect of the deferred consideration due
pursuant to the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement between HotelServe
and the Company HotelServe 1s In Liquidation and any recovenes in this regard
are dependent on asset realisations 1n this Liquidation, where the Company ranks
as a secured creditor

Retention of Title ("ROT™

As reported previously, it 1s considered that the Company has an ROT claim
against Travelodge in respect of assets with a book value of £60,000 No
recovenes have yet been made in this regard, however the Liquidators’ position In
relation to this claim 1s fully reserved

Recoveries in respect of Antecedent Transactions

Following their investigations into the affairs and dealings of the Company as part
of therr statutory duties, the Liquidators have identified vanous claims which have
been valued in the sum of £709,708

The Liquidators have mstructed solicitors to pursue these clams and proceedings
will be issued shortly. It is considered likely that there will be recovenes in this
regard, but the quantum of such recoveries is at present uncertain




Jan-King (GB) Limuted - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Second Progress Report

2.3 Costs of Realisations

The majornty of the costs of the Liquidation are detalled in the Receipts and
Payments Account at Appendix Il Further comment is provided in respect of
Professtonal Advisers’ Fees In Section 2 4

Certain expenses and disbursements incurred and paid directly by the Liguidators
are not detalled on the Receipts and Payments Account Further detail 1s provided
in Section 6

24 Professional Advisers

The Joint Liquidators have used the professional advisers listed below.

Hamnson Clark Advice and drafting | % of £6,6715% £6,671 53 NI
Rickerbys of correspondence reahsations (to

in refation to be agreed)

antecedent and fixed fee

transactions, the of £4,000 plus

assignment of the disbursements

JKF! clam and n respect of

debtor recovernes dealing wath

assignment of
the JKFI claim

Squire Patton Outstanding Disbursements £93 95 £93 95 Nif
Boggs (UK) LLP | disbursements only

incurred in providing

advice to the former

Adrministrators,

payable pursuant to

P99
Legalinx Limited | Carrying out Fixed Fee £127 00 £127 00 N

searches in respect

of overseas

connected entities
Grainne Reconstructing the Fixed Fee £2,500 00 £2,500 00 N
O'Meara Company's final

penod accounts and

producing the final

VAT Return
WM Searches in relation | Fixed Fee £185 00 £185 00 Ni|
Investigations to claims dentified
Limrted by the Liquidators




Jan-King (GB) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Second Progress Report

2.5
251

252

31

32

The Liquidators’ choice of adviser was based upon their perception of the adviser's
expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them The Liquidators have
reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of the case.

Investigations

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, the
Liquidators have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company
to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidential report,
the Liquidators are not able to disclose the contents.

To complete this report a review of the Company's financial accounts, bank
statements and the Directors’ questionnaires were undertaken regarding the penod
leading up to the Liquidation, to ascertain whether or not there had been any
misconduct by the Directors in the form of any preference payments, transactions
at an undervalue or wrongful trading

If creditors wish to bnng any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of
the Liquidators, they are invited to do so in writing to Simon Thomas and Nicholas
O'Reitlly at Moorfields Advisory Limited, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

SIP 2 (E&W) Inihial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of their duties, the Liquidators are obliged to review all information available
to them and conduct an inttial assessment of whether there are any matters that
might lead to a recovery for the benefit of the creditors This initial assessment
included enquines into any potential claims that may be brought against parties
either connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company. Additional
information in respect of potential recovenes is provided at 2 2 5 above

Distributions to Creditors

Secured Creditors

As previously reported, RBS Invoice Finance (*RBSIF") provided the Company with
an invoice finance facility and holds fixed and floating charges over the Company’s

assets, created on 13 Aprit 2000, as security over the funds advanced

RBSIF's indebtedness was agreed at £740 4k and a distribution of £705 2k was
made under its fixed charge dunng the Administration

Any further distnbution to RBSIF 1s dependent on the outcome of the final debtor
recoveries discussed in Section 2 2 above

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors were estimated at £765,968 in the Directors' SOA prepared
for the purposes of the Administration




Jani-King (GB) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Joint Lrquidators’ Second Progress Report

33

42

52

53

54

The Liquidators have not yet adjudicated the claims of preferential creditors as any
distnbution wiil be dependent on the outcome of recovenes in the Liquidation

Unsecured Creditors

The Liguidators have received clams from 12 unsecured creditors totalhing
£2,282,125 Claims from 68 creditors whose debts total £1,942,379 as per the SOA
remain outstanding No defined clanficatton of creditors’ clams has been
undertaken by the Liquidators and any distribution 1s dependent on the outcome of
recoveries in the Liguidation

Net Property Calculation and Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Act, the Liguidators must state the
amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the Prescnbed Part
This proviston only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003

A floating charge was granted in favour of RBSIF However, the charge was
created prior to 15 September 2003, and, therefore, the Prescrnbed Part does not

apply
Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 4 127 of the
Rules Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Fees’, a copy of which
may be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at
www Insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance’ then
‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees’), or is available in hard copy upon written request to the
Liquidators’ offices

Pursuant to Rule 4.127 (5A) of the Rules, the basis of remuneration as fixed in a
pnor administration is extended to a subsequent liquidation The approval of
remuneration on a time cost basis in the previous administration, as reported
above, therefore applies to remuneration drawn in the Liquidation

Time costs incurred in the Liquidation for the penod from 30 September 2015 to 29
September 2016 are £46,279 75 This represents 139 80 hours at an average rate
of £331 04 per hour

Cumutative time costs incurred in the Liquidation for the penod from 30 September
2014 to 29 September 2016 are £121,556 25 This represents 379 05 hours at an
average rate of £320 69 per hour Attached at Appendix lil s @ Time & Cost
Analysis which provides detais of the activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng
this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
Liquidators and their team in managing the Liquidation




Jam-King (GB) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liguidators’ Second Progress Report

55

56

57

-

it 1s the Liquidators' policy to delegate the routine tasks of the Liquidation to less
senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed
These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Liquidators Any matter of
complexity or significance 1s dealt with by the senior staff on the team and the
Liquidators

Time costs ncurred in the penod refate primarnly to the following

Administration and case planning,

Administrative set-up,

Appomntment notification,

Maintenance of records,

Statutory reporting,

Investigating antecedent transactions,

Recovery of book debts, and,

Communication with greditors, including quarterly reports to HM Revenue &
Customs

s 0 & & & * 3 @

The Liquidators have not drawn any fees in respect of therr tme costs to date

Attached at Appendix Il 1s a schedule detailing activities undertaken together with
supporting information in accordance with the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ Statement of Insclvency Practice 8 (“SIP 97)

Additional information relating to Moorfields’ policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of curent charge out rates by staff
grade can be found at Appendix IV

Joint Liguidators’ Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the
management of the nsolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent
third party Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without
approval from the creditors’ commitiee or the genera! body of creditors It 1s
Moorfields’ policy to disclose Category 1 Disbursements drawn but not to seek
approval for their payment

The Liquidators are prepared to prowide such additional information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

The following Category 1 Disbursements have been incurred by the Liquidators to
date but not paid




Jani-King (GB) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joni Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

62

Disbursement Accrued as at
29 September
2016
£
Land Regisiry Searches 900
TOTAL 9.00

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 Disbursements are charges made by the Liquidators' firm that include
elements of shared or overhead costs SIP 9 provides that such disbursements are
subject to approval as If they were remuneration.

The following Category 2 Disbursements are currently charged by this firm

* Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet
plus postage at cost

* A set-up charge of £50 per case for online credrtor reporting where applicable

¢ Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For
personnel using therr own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for
the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

The following Category 2 Disbursements have been incurred by the Liquidators to
date but not paid

Disbursement Accrued as at
29 September
2016
£
Creditor Portal 5000
TOTAL 50,00

Creditors’' Rights

A secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at feast 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wntng within 21 days of the
receipt of this report that the Liquidators provide further information about their
remuneration or expenses which have been ttermised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Liquidators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred
by the Liquidator as set out in this progress report are excessive




Jam-King (GB) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

8. Next Report

The Liquidators are required to provide a further report on the progress of the
Liquidation within two months of the end of the next anniversary of the Liquidation,
unless they have concluded matters prior to this, in which case they will write to all
creditors with therr final progress report ahead of convening the final meeting of
creditors

Should you have any quenes regarding this report please contact Steven Sartin on the
below details

Yourg faithfully

dh

S R Thomas
Joint Liquidator

DDi 0207 186 1155

Fax 0207 186 1177
Emaii  ssarin@moorfieldscr com

10




JanrKing (GB) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Jont Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

Appendix |

Jani-King {GB) Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Company Information

Company Number
Registered Office

Trading Address

Principal Activity

Appointment details

Joint Liquidators

Jomt Liquidators' address

Date of appointment
Appointed by

Functions

EC Regulations

Statutory Information

02713245
c/o Moorfields Adwisory Limited, 88, Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

Kingstons House, 15 Coombe Road, Kingston Upon Thames, Surrey
KT2 7AD

Cleaning Services

Stmon Thomas & Nichelas O'Redlly (IP Nos 8920 & 8309)

Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

30 September 2014
Members and Creditors

Any act reguired or authonsed under any enactment to be done by a
Liguidator may be done by either or both of the Joint Liquidators
acting jointly or alone

The Company’s registered office I1s from where the Company carnes
on its business Therefore in the absence of proof to the contrary, the
Company’s centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as
such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined In
article 3 of the EC regulation

11




Jani-King {GB) Limited - in Liquidation

Appeandix (I

Estimated to Realise Fixed Floating Total Total for
par Statement of Charge Charge for period hiquidation
Affairs for period for pariod
30/09/15 - 29/09/16 30/09H5 - 2810916 30/I09MS - 29/09/16
£ £ £ £ £

Receipts
Bank Interest - 26 28 509 3137 7749
Contnbution to Costs of Assignment of Clalr - . - - 10,000 00
Debtors 52,100 00 - - - -
EFG Premium Refund 564 35 564 35 564 35
VAT Refund fram Administration - - - - 33,390 55
Total 26 28 569 44 59572 44,032 39
Payments
Joint Admlrstrators Fees - - - 14,56173
Legal Fees - - - 6,755 48
Professtonal Fees - 75000 750 00 3,562 00
Slationery & Poslage - 39322 393 22 776 36
Insurance of Assets - - 106 00 106 00
Statutory Advertising - - - 253 80
Slorage Cosis - 79040 790 40 157152
VAT Recevable - 38672 386 72 48355
Total - 2,320 34 2,320.34 28,090 44
Batances in Hand 2628 - 175090 - 1,724.62 15,941 95

Made up as follows

Fixed Charge Account 14,029 14

Floating Charge Accoun 1,912 81

—_isstes




000

—

00°0 pawie|) 003 (Mo
0 LEE 9L 6L2'DY 08 651 099 0488 00 ¥ 091y SINOH [EOL
90 785 00 802'92 08 69 000 09 5¢ (i1 2 o0 ce suogeBpsoau)
00 5bZ 00 542 Wt 000 oot 000 000 SUQTDRSURY) JUIPIIAY
S0 ¢8¢E 00 Lo¥'0Z 06 89 000 08 +£ oci 00 €t 9oUapuodsI0?) 0100
09'8ve 00 L6¥ 00z 00'0 00z 000 000 LI LT
00 652 0592 0eo 000 0co 000 00 0 S8 J0ypa1n eskodwz
00 652 00 Z0} or 0 000 or o 000 000 eauapucdsancy 0)pA1D
00 St 05 81c 0E 000 0F 1 000 000 spoday Jolpesd pe.ndag
¥Z £9¢ 05 498'L or's 000 os'e 000 otz soney syjoeds esed
00 0SZ Q0 059 Qe 000 082 000 000 215945 888D
6€ 89¥ 05 LIEL 0Bz oo 050 000 e84 ssapew |ebay
0L 812 09 580'L1 o) oF 000 08 §6 000 o5t uojlus]|vaY Jossy
[4 434 0s0tL § 0S5y 000 [12+5 4 000 0o s1e (eBey pajeay lessy
86 G2 05 822'S 0512 600 0512 oo 000 101480
¥l ¥0C 0085 ¢ 09 41 000 0i6 o000 052 Ausdold proyeseaypioysssd
00 £o¥ 05 451} 052 000 050 oo 0 0z 8jessY JOYIO
2892 81 610'9 vz 09 ¢ ov 2z 0Lz oLt Bujuue)d § UpUPY
05 125 GZ 184 oSt 600 000 000 oSt MIAY FBULES
96 591 00 bi8 oLy oL b ov o o000 020 Buysiysen
19681 00 ¥22 0zt 0oL 0z ¢ oo o 000 UO[JRASIULPY [BIBUBD)
(V.8:T45 05 228" 0zv 0so 0L} 00z 000 Suuojua ased
£L 462 05 1952 065 000 oz e 0L0 000 Buipoday Aloinieig
84222 05 002 050 000 060 000 000 SPIOOGY JO BIVBUBIUIBKY
(3) orey Heg doddng  seuoyssejoad
AUnoy eBesoay (33800 WL sINOH [BI0) P SUEISISSY  Jojues Jayly JoBeumpy sauneg UOJIIUN.S XIOM JO UO|IBI|BERD

151 xjpueddy

2102 sequiaideg 6Z 0} §10Z Jequuaidag 0f W04 N$0I sw) ), Jusunujoddy 1504
uonzpnb| ul - paypn (go) Supi-luer

Aetuwng 1809 pue sw|} ¢ dIS




g0

oo o
€9 0Z¢ ST 995121 50 6¢ 89°b1 0¥ 682 §6°CTT gL's0L
LEZLE 00TLY LY 0L 921 000 0958 08'c 05'45
6} 86€ 05 LEP T [T ] 0G0 Ot 9¥ QEE 05 .5
00 922 05 L2 a6 000 061 000 000
S8 vp2 06 698 085l 000 06 51 0EQ 0600
€5 ¢t 0% ib¥ 08l 000 08t i 1] 000
16 51T 00 }89's 0ie2 000 0z'0z 062 000
00 ZiZ 00 ¥56 sy 000 148 4 000 000
£8 9l¢ 00108 L 009 a0 o Ot E 062 000
62 b2t gogzez 1327 4% 000 pozi coo0 oo
5 84y 00 059's 03 £} a0 ovr'e 08’0 oc'g
95 82¢ 05 8E6°) 088 goo 06 E 000 e
a¢ gy QS Ve 08 L 000 050 080 0E9
99 882 09 Lbb've 06’18 000 05841 o¥'s ao's
65 252 05 viS ¥l 0L L5 000 0t 66 ore 000
00 0¢T ogeLe 0z 000 0z 000 000
GZ 12t 05 1852 09 €2 000 08 51 00z [COR]
00 £9¥ 0§ 451t 052 000 0s0 o0 002
By ¥ee 00 8250} 06 9v 000 06 5P 00t 000
80 $¥E SL°986°8T 98°€8 9L [1751,:4 SZ04 stie
02842 0% 4671 oS 000 08 E 061 010
L€ GO 00098 Lt SLEE 000 000 [ ] SLEZ
g6 val o0 Ore'z S92ZI S0 6 08z 000 020
00 08t 00 882 091 orlt 0z20 000 0o
19 LLE 05 989'8 00 g2 0s o go8 oel 0zl
0ot 082 00 £09° 00 01 o0 G 026 0L 0 oLo
LTI 06 00T N80 000 08 o 000 000
00 022 00001 L s ooa 0S¢ il+1] 000
82 92 G2 08¢ 551 o040 ot L €20 000
(3) oy yeo1g pwoddng  sjeuoisE00Ig
Aunopy eBzsoay (3)1s00 8wyl  sinoH |B10) P SHUBISISSY  JOjuaS Joylo  Jebeuey souued

i xjpuasddy

pouRy 96844 jR0L
SiN0H (0L

suonelpsoau)
SUDIIDBSUEL| JU3PaaRIUY
spodey vaad

MAADY 2dIS
Souapuodsaunsy 9100

|Joj|pasd
swies Janpar) sakodury
ougpUCdsaLDs 101D
suodey JOYPaID PRINOAG

|ISHE dY12edg asen
sypads aseD
sieye jeden

UO[IBEHBOY 1055Y
sione 2637 peiejay lessy
afilL Jo uopusay

su0i00Q

Aupadoid ployesea/ployasd
S]assY U0

Bujuueid g vpupy

swinjes 1 pue LA uedde 1sog
MBINBY JauMRY

Bupeysed

UOiBIISIURLPY (RIBUSD
Buyoluow asen

Bujpodey Aioinieis

SRIOOSY JO BOUBULRWN
uafjeaynoN JuawiLoddy
Bujuueyy Bsen

UORIUNJ YIOM JO UOPEIY[ES2|D

8107 Jequietdes 62 03 p10Z Jequieldes O wol Mo owrl Jusunuioddy 160
uopepinbl v - paaiwn (99} Suptuer

Apauning 1800 pus swy 6 dis




Jani-King (GB) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liguidators’ Second Progress Report

Appendix IV
Moorfields Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy

1. Explanation of Time Analysis Headings

Appendix Il of this report outlines the time costs to date in refation to achwvittes undertaken
during this matter Set out below 1S a more detatled explanation of those activities inciuded 1n the
headings provided

1.1. Administration and Planning
The following activities have been undertaken

= Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices and
Statement of Affarrs,

* Notficatton of the appointment to members and creditors, employees and other interested

parnties,

Setting up case files,

Reviewing avallable information to determine Liquidation strategy,

Setting up and mamtatning bank accounts,

Implementing strategy for the Liquidation,

6 month reviews of the case, and

Correspondence with the Insolvency Comphiance Unit at BIS

» % ®m = ®r B

Staff at different levels were involved in the above actwities, depending upon the expernence
required

1.2. Realisation of assets

Appendix | shows the realisations made dunng the penod of the Liguwdation In this case the
assets belonging to the Company were

»  EFG Refund, and
= Bank interest

1.3. Creditors

The tme spent includes the following matters
Recording and maintamning the hist of creditors,
Dealing with employee related matters,

Reporting to and meetings of credrtors, and
Reviewing and agreeing creditor claims

1.4. Investigations
The time spent includes the following matters

investigation into the Company's affarrs, prior to commencement of Liquidatton,

Reviewing Company books and records, including accounts and bank statements,
Corresponding with directors, issuing and reviewing directors’ questionnarres,

Completion of Director's Conduct Report and submission to insolvency Compliance Unit at BIS
In accordance with Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1886

12




Jan-King (GB} Limited - In Credrtors' Voluntary Ligurdation
Jomnt Liquidators' Second Progress Repont

2,

Statement of Policy on Charging Remuneration and Disbursements January 2016

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of Moorfields, in respect of fees
and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and statutory
comphance diaries The work required s delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking
account of the nature of the work and the individual's experience Additional assistance 1s provided
by accounting and treasury executives dezling with the estate’s bank accounts Work carmied out by
all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Partners

All tme spent by staff working directly on case related matters 1s charged to a time code established
for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which Is subject to change over time

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be nvolved in working on the
insolvency follows, this 1in no way imphes that staff at all such grades will work on the case

GRADE £
Partner 530
Director/ Senior Manager 450
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 225
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each year and are
adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads

Our rates increased on 1 January 2016 The charge out rates per hour for the penod from 1 January
2015 to 31 December 2015 were

GRADE £
Pariner 515
Drrector/ Senior Manager 425
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 280
Senior Administrator 245
Adminsstrator 195-225
Caslhier/ Support 195

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised tme
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken s recorded at that bme i units of 6
minutes

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case
will be subject to VAT at the prevalling rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a tme cost basis the time invoiced will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors, the

13




Jani-King (GB) Limited - in Credrtors’ Violuntary Liquidation
Joimt Liquidators' Second Progress Report

report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the
average rates of such costs The current hourly rates may be higher that the average rates, if hourly
rates have increased over the period covered by the fee request

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available

OTHER COSTS

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, where expenses are incurred in respect
of the insoivent estate they wli be recharged Such expenses can be divided mto two categenes.

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of direclly attnbutable expenses (Category 1 disbursemenis)
such as travelling, postage, photocopying (f external provider), statutory advertising and other
expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors  In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9,1t 1s
our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment
We are prepared to prowvide such additional information as may reasonably be required o support
the disbursements drawn

Category 2 Disbursements
Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can include
costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an element of recharged
overhead, for example, room hire or document storage Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9
provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration It 1s our
policy, 1n line with the Statement, lo seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are
drawn
The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by thus firm

+ Statonery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus postage at cost

* A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable

* Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For personnel using their
own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile
thereafter

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however, increases
would only be in ine with nflation or increases from our supplier

14




